Public Document Pack

Sefton Council ¥

MEETING: PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE: 29th June 2022
TIME: 6.30 pm
VENUE: Bootle Town Hall
Member Substitute
Councillor Councillor
ClIr. Daren Veidman (Chair) ClIr. Natasha Carlin
Clir. Brenda O'Brien (Vice-Chair) Clir. Leslie Byrom C.B.E.
Clir. John Dodd ClIr. Gareth Lloyd-Johnson
ClIr. James Hansen Cllr. Anne Thompson
Clir. David Irving Clir. Maria Bennett
CliIr. John Kelly ClIr. Janet Grace
Clir. Sonya Kelly Clir. Gordon Friel
ClIr. Carol Richards Clir. Dave Robinson
CliIr. Joe Riley CliIr. Mike Morris M.B.E.
ClIr. Michael Roche ClIr. Linda Cluskey
CliIr. Paula Spencer Clir. Liz Dowd
ClIr. Lynne Thompson ClIr. Lloyd-Johnson
CliIr. Paul Tweed ClIr. Sean Halsall
Clir. Carran Waterfield Clir. John Joseph Kelly

COMMITTEE OFFICER: Ruth Appleby /lan Barton
Telephone: 0151934 2181/ 2788
email: ruth.appleby@sefton.gov.uk /
ian.barton@sefton.gov.uk

See overleaf for COVID Guidance and the
requirements in relation to Public Attendance.

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist.

We endeavour to provide a reasonable number of full agendas, including reports at
the meeting. If you wish to ensure that you have a copy to refer to at the meeting,
please can you print off your own copy of the agenda pack prior to the meeting.




COVID GUIDANCE IN RELATION TO PUBLIC ATTENDANCE

In light of ongoing Covid-19 social distancing restrictions, there is limited
capacity for members of the press and public to be presentin the meeting
room indicated on the front page of the agenda at any one time. We
would ask parties remain in the meeting room solely for the duration of

consideration of the Committee report(s) to which their interests relate.

We therefore request that if you wish to attend the Committee to please

registerin advance of the meeting via email to ian.barton@sefton.gov.uk

by no later than 12:00 (noon)onthe day of the meeting.

Please include in your email —

Your name;

Your email address:;

Your Contact telephone number; and

The details of the reportin which you are interested.

In light of current social distancing requirements, access to the meeting

room is limited.


mailto:olaf.hansen@sefton.gov.uk

AGENDA

Apologies for Absence

Declarations of Interest

Members are requested at a meeting where a disclosable
pecuniary interest or personal interest arises, which is not
already included in their Register of Members' Interests, to
declare any interests that relate to an item on the agenda.

Where a Member discloses a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest,
he/she must withdraw from the meeting during the whole
consideration of any item of business in which he/she has an
interest, except where he/she is permitted to remain as a
result of a grant of a dispensation

Where a Member discloses a personal interest he/she must
seek advice from the Monitoring Officer or staff member
representing the Monitoring Officer by 12 Noon the day
before the meeting to determine whether the Member should
withdraw from the meeting room, during the whole
consideration of any item of business in which he/she has an
interest or whether the Member can remain in the meeting or
remain in the meeting and vote on the relevant decision.

Minutes of the meeting
Applications for Planning Permission - Petitions

A DC/2021/01929 - 1-3 Crosby Road South, Waterloo
Report of the Chief Planning Officer

B DC/2021/00924 - Land Off Bankfield Lane, Southport
Report of the Chief Planning Officer

C DC/2021/01848 - Land Adjacent To 16 Moorhouses,
Hightown

Report of the Chief Planning Officer

D DC/2022/00575 - 34 Grosvenor Road, Birkdale
Report of the Chief Planning Officer

Applications for Planning Permission - Approvals

A DC/2022/00087 - Land At Crosby Coastal Park,
Croshy
Report of the Chief Planning Officer

(Pages 5 - 10)

(Pages 11 - 32)

(Pages 33 - 54)

(Pages 55 - 68)

(Pages 69 - 80)

(Pages 81 - 112)



B DC/2022/00720 - 55 Bowden Street, Litherland (Pages 113 - 118)
Report of the Chief Planning Officer

6. Planning Appeals Report (Pages 119 - 124)

7. Visiting Panel Schedule (Pages 125 - 126)



Agenda Item 3

PLANNING COMMITTEE

MEETING HELD AT BOOTLE TOWN HALL
ON 1 JUNE 2022

PRESENT: Councillor Veidman (in the Chair)
Councillor O'Brien (Vice-Chair)

Councillors Dodd, Hansen, Irving, John Kelly,
Sonya Kelly, Richards, Riley, Roche, Spencer,
Lynne Thompson and Waterfield

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Howard and Roscoe.

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Tweed and Halsall
(substitute Member).

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests or personal
interests were received.

3. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 13 APRIL 2022
RESOLVED:

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 13 April 2022 be confirmed as a
correct record.

4. DC/2021/01739 - 102 SERPENTINE NORTH, BLUNDELLSANDS

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer
recommending that the above application for the erection of a two storey
extension to one side, a part two storey/part single storey extension to the
opposite side, a two storey extension to the rear, single storey extensions
to the front and rear of the dwellinghouse, a roof terrace and partial
conversion of the existing garages be granted subject to the conditions
and for the reasons stated or referred to in the report.

Prior to consideration of the application, the Committee received a petition
behalf of objectors against the proposed development and a response by
the applicant’s agent.

Councillor Roscoe, as Ward Councillor, made representations on behalf of
objectors against the proposed development.

Page 5



Agenda Item 3

PLANNING COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 1ST JUNE, 2022

Arising from the discussion Members expressed concern at the size and of
the proposed extension and the remodelling of the entire property and felt
that this constituted a rebuilding rather than an extension. Reference to
Planning Policy HC4(1)b was made and it was felt that the size, scale and
materials of development were not in keeping with the original dwelling.

RESOLVED:

That the recommendation be not approved and the application be refused
for the reason that the development would not be in keeping with the
original dwelling and the surrounding area and as such would be contrary
to Policy HC4(1)b.

5. DC/2022/00087 - LAND AT CROSBY COASTAL PARK, CROSBY

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer
recommending that the above application for a proposed cycleway and
footway through Crosby Coastal Park, starting at Blundellsands Road
West to Crosby Lakeside Adventure Centre (on/off road shared use
cycleway and footway), joining onto the existing cycle route on Great
Georges Road/ Cambridge Road be granted subject to the conditions and
for the reasons stated or referred to in the report.

Prior to consideration of the application, the Committee received three
petitions on behalf of objectors against the proposed development and a
response by the applicant.

Councillor Howard, as Ward Councillor, made representations on behalf of
objectors against the proposed development.

Arising from the report and representations, Members discussed a number
of areas of potential concern in detail.

RESOLVED: That:

(1) consideration of the application be deferred to enable the Chief
Planning Officer to review and provide further information on the
following:-

to explore opportunities to reduce potential conflicts between
pedestrians, cyclists and young people near to the play area at the
Junction with South Road, Crosby;,

provide details of who the applicant has consulted in terms of
disability and accessibility, including their responses; and

further investigation on drainage/flooding in the vicinity of Blucher
Street, Waterloo.

Page 6



Agenda Item 3

PLANNING COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 1ST JUNE, 2022

(2) a further site visit be held prior to the item being re-considered by
the Committee to include viewing traffic issues at Endsleigh Road,
Blundellsands.

6. DC/2022/00454 - 14 COLLEGE ROAD, CROSBY

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer
recommending that the above application for a change of use from former
Care Home to C2 drug and alcohol rehabilitation centre be granted subject to
the conditions and for the reasons stated or referred to in the report.

Prior to consideration of the application, the Committee received a petition
on behalf of objectors against the proposed development and a response
by the applicant.

RESOLVED:

That the recommendation be approved and the application be granted
subject to the conditions and for the reasons stated or referred to in the
report and subject to the addition of a further condition requiring the
developer to submit a Management Plan for the premises to include a
contact point for enquiries from local residents.

7. DC/2022/00569 - 6 ROEHAMPTON DRIVE, CROSBY

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer
recommending that the above application for the erection of a two storey
extension to the side and rear including a covered terrace at first floor
level, a single storey extension to the rear of the dwellinghouse following
demolition of the existing conservatory, alterations to the front elevation
and a detached garden room to the rear garden be granted subject to the
conditions and for the reasons stated or referred to in the report.

Prior to consideration of the application, the Committee received a petition
on behalf of objectors against the proposed development and a response
by the applicant's agent.

Councillor Roscoe, as Ward Councillor, made representations on behalf of
objectors against the proposed development.

RESOLVED:

That the recommendation be approved and the application be granted
subject to the conditions and for the reasons stated or referred to in the
report and in Late Representations.

8. DC/2022/00375 - DEYES HIGH SCHOOL, DEYES LANE,
MAGHULL

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer
recommending that the above application for the development of a 'net

Page 7



Agenda Item 3

PLANNING COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 1ST JUNE, 2022

zero carbon in operation' eight-form entry Secondary School (Class F1) for
1,200 pupils to replace the current Deyes High School buildings except for
the Sixth Form, for 300 pupils, which will be retained. Development
comprises the demolition of the existing school buildings, excluding the
Sixth Form, and the erection of a two- and three story new building with
associated indoor and outdoor sports facilities, a part-covered six court
multi-use games area (MUGA), external canopies, an energy centre and
service compound, covered cycle parking, motorcycle and car parking,
alterations to the site access, hard and soft landscaping, fencing,
boundary treatments and signage, together with the formation of a
temporary access from Deyes Lane for construction purposes and the
provision of contractor facilities and associated works required during
construction be granted subject to the conditions and for the reasons
stated or referred to in the report.

The Chief Planning Officer also reported that an amendment to Condition
No.9 had been suggested within the late representations document but it
was felt that this amendment was not acceptable.

RESOLVED:

That the recommendation be approved and the application be granted
subject to the conditions and for the reasons stated or referred to in the
report and in Late Representations with the exception of the proposed
amendment to Condition No. 9 contained in Late Representations which
should remain as contained within the original report.

9. PLANNING APPEALS REPORT

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer on the
results of the undermentioned appeals and progress on appeals lodged
with the Planning Inspectorate.

Appellant Proposal/Breach of Planning Control Decision

Ms Fulgoni DC/2020/00418 - Site Of Former Royal Withdrawn
British Legion 326 Liverpool Road South 19.04.22
Maghull - appeal against refusal by the

Council to grant Planning Permission for the
erection of Retirement Living Housing of 44
residential  units  (Category Il  type
accommodation) with associated communal
facilities, landscaping and car parking
following the demolition of the existing
building.

Mr K. Tilley DC/2021/00696 — 42 Station Road Ainsdale  Allowed
Southport - appeal against refusal by the 13.04.22
Council to grant Planning Permission for an
extension to existing external dining area
and retention of timber canopy over

Page 8



Agenda Item 3

PLANNING COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 1ST JUNE, 2022

including side panels and planters.

Mr T. Handley = DC/2021/00644 - 9 Argarmeols Road Dismissed
Formby - appeal against refusal by the 13.04.22
Council to grant Planning Permission for
alterations to the existing boundary wall to
front of dwellinghouse

Mr D. Black DC/2021/00732 - 2 Argyle Road Southport -  Allowed
appeal against refusal by the Council to 28.03.22
grant Planning Permission for alterations to
the side elevation at lower ground/ ground
floor level, and the erection of a detached
outbuilding at the rear to replace the
existing garage (part retrospective).

Mr N. Roberts DC/2021/00270 - 12 Kew Road Formby -  Allowed
appeal against refusal by the Council to 24.03.22
grant Planning Permission for the variation
of condition 2 pursuant to planning
permission  DC/2020/00847 to allow
changes to the approved drawings.

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

10.  VISITING PANEL SCHEDULE

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer which

advised that the undermentioned sites had been inspected by the Visiting

Panel on 30 May 2022.

Application No. Site

DC/2022/00375 Deyes High School Deyes Lane, Maghull
DC/2022/00569 6 Roehampton Drive, Crosby
DC/2021/01739 102 Serpentine North, Blundellsands
DC/2022/00087 Land At Crosby Coastal Park, Crosby

DC/2022/00454 14 College Road, Crosby L23 ORW

RESOLVED:

That the report on the sites inspected by the Visiting Panel be noted.

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 4a

Report to: PLANNING COMMITTEE Date of Meeting: 29" June 2022
Subject: DC/2021/01929
1-3 Crosby Road South Waterloo Liverpool L22 1RG
Proposal: Change of use from offices (E) to 14 flats (C3), including a two storey rear extension

and alterations to roof to include two replacement dormers to the front elevation
and two new dormers to the rear elevation.

Applicant: Mr Tom Muir Agent: Ms Linda Wright
Accelerate Property Group PLANIiTWRIGHT Limited
Ward: Church Ward Type: Full application - major

Reason for Committee Determination: Petition endorsed by Councillor Webster and called in by
Councillor Webster

Summary

This application seeks planning permission to convert and extend an office building within the Christ
Church Conservation Area into 14 one bed flats.

The main issues to consider are the principle of the development, its visual impact and impacts on
heritage assets, living conditions, highway safety, trees and ecology.

It is concluded that the application complies with adopted local plan policy and, in the absence of
any other material considerations, the application is recommended for approval subject to
conditions and a Section 106 legal agreement.

Recommendation: Approve with conditions subject to the completion of
a Section 106 legal agreement.

Case Officer Diane Humphreys
Email planning.department@sefton.gov.uk
Telephone 0345 140 0845

Application documents and plans are available at:

http://pa.sefton.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=QWVO0JENWLDDOO

Page 11



Agenda Iltem 4a

Site Location Plan

x ;:' PN z@” ‘am Suneyiomrerz T

Sefton Council . E?Tm o
Created by: Initials

Page 12



Agenda Iltem 4a

The Site

The site occupies a prominent posi
[...]
assessment of impacts and provision of appropriate
mitigation.

Mersey Narrows SSSI and Sefton Coast SSSI

Our concerns regarding the potential impacts upon the Mersey Narrows and Sefton Coast S58is
coineide with our concerns regarding the potential impacts upon the above international designated
sites, therefore we are cantent that providing the application is undertaken in strict accordance with
the details submitted and providing the above conditions are secured, the development is not likely
to damage the interest features for which the site has been notified.

Please note that if your authority is minded to grant planning permission contrary to the advice in
this letter, you are required under Section 281 (6) of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 (as
amended) to notify Natural England of the permission, the terms on which it is proposed to grant it
and how, if at all, your authority has taken account of Natural England’s advice. You must also allow
a further period of 21 days before the operation can commence.

Should the applicant wish to discuss the further information required and scope far mitigation with
Natural England, we would be happy to provide advice through our Discretionary Advice Service.

If you have any queries relating to the advice in this letter please email
consultations@naturalengland.org.uk. gquoting the reference number at the top of this letier.

For any new consultations, or to provide further information on this consultation please send your
correspondences to consultations@naturalengland.org.uk.

Yours sincerely

Isaac Lees
Sustainable Development Adviser
Cheshire, Greater Manchester, Merseyside & Lancashire

Page 3 of3

Page 32



Agenda Iltem 4b

Report to: PLANNING COMMITTEE Date of Meeting: 29" June 2022
Subject: DC/2021/00924
Land Off Bankfield Lane Churchtown Southport
Proposal: Erection of 9 houses, together with a new vehicular access and associated works

(part alternative to application reference DC/2017/00821)

Applicant
[...]
able

alternative natural greenspaces shall be included in the sales pack.

Reason: In order to comply with Habitats Regulations Assessment and protect the ecological
interest of the area.

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4c

Report to: PLANNING COMMITTEE Date of Meeting: 29" June 2022

Subject: DC/2021/01848
Land Adjacent To 16 Moorhouses Hightown Liverpool L38 9ER

Proposal: Erection of a detached dwellinghouse with associated access and landscaping
(Resubmission of DC/2020/01790 refused 24/6/2021).

Applicant: Mr John Baybut Agent: Ms Beatriz Ortiz
MBED ARCHITECTS LTD

Ward: Manor Ward Type: Full Application

Reason for Committee Determination: Call in by Clir John J Kelly

Summary

This application is for a new house in the rear garden of No 16 Moorhouses. The proposal
complies with the policies in the Local Plan and the Council’s guidance on New Housing and is
recommended for approval subject to compliance with conditions and the completion of a Section
106 legal agreement for a commuted sum of £1850 for offsite compensation for loss of dune
grassland habitat.

Recommendation: Approve with Conditions and subject to the
completion of a Section 106 legal agreement

Case Officer Carol Gallagher
Email planning.department@sefton.gov.uk
Telephone 0345 140 0845

Application documents and plans are available at:

http://pa.sefton.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=QWC163NWL6T00

Page 55



Agenda Item 4c

Site Location Plan

TIPS

KL

L

e

)

|
i Crown copyright (and database rights) 2022 Ordnance Survey 100018192

Sefton Council | ="

Date: 20/06/2022

Scale: Scales 1:1250
Mg® roatad b Initials

Page 56




Agenda Item 4c

The Site

The site is part of the garden area of No.16 Moorhouses in Hightown. This is a detached house
with a west facing rear garden which is located at the end of the cul-de-sac with No.13
Moorhouses next door and the sand dunes, which form part of the Coastal Park, located t
[...]
sly authorised.

Reason: In order to protect the residential amenities of nearby occupants.

15) Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted
Development) Order 2015 (or any subsequent Order or statutory provision revoking or re-
enacting the provisions of that Order), no walls, fences or any other means of enclosure shall

be erected unless expressly authorised.

Reason: In order to protect the character of the area/ residential amenities of nearby
occupants.

Informative
1) The applicant is advised that the proposal will require the formal allocation of addresses.

Contact the Development and Support team on 0151 934 4195 or E-Mail snn@sefton.gov.uk
to apply for a street name/property number.

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4d

Report to: PLANNING COMMITTEE Date of Meeting:  29th June 2022
Subject: DC/2022/00575
34 Grosvenor Road Birkdale Southport PR8 2JQ
Proposal: Change of use of the existing private swimming pool to a public swimming pool on

a permanent basis following planning permission (DC/2019/02039)

Applicant: Mr Peter Sims Agent:

Ward: Dukes Ward Type: Full Application

Reason for Committee Determination: Petition endorsed by Councillor Prendergast

Summary

The application seeks to retain the use of the existing private swimming pool as a public swimming
pool. The use was granted permission for a temporary period of 12 months in May 2020 under
reference DC/2019/02039.

The main issues to consider are the principle of a permanent use, the impact of use on the living
conditions of neighbouring properties, the impact on highway safety and the impact on the
character of the area.

For the reasons set out within the report, the proposal to continue the use on a permanent basis is
acceptable in principle and will not result in significant harm to the living conditions of
neighbouring properties or to the character of the residential area. While concerns have been
raised in relation to c
[...]
s available to monitor parking

- Ample legal parking within the vicinity of the pool

- Surrounding roads are public roads, complaints about parking seem completely unreasonable

Living Conditions
- People arrive/leave as quietly and quickly as they can with no disruption to neighbourhood

Other Matters

- Essential for children to have swimming lessons

- Lack of swim schools in Southport and we are a seaside town

- Excellent facility for members of the public and families

- Consequences of children not being able to attend their swimming lessons here, far out ways
anything else

- Owners should be applauded for opening up their private pool to allow children to learn
important life skills

- Not a public pool, but a local community swim classes for children, by invitation only

- No different in numbers to a pool party

- Will be used during term times only

Page 74



Agenda Item 4d

- Different pools and schools need to be available to meet the demands of different types of
requirements

Policy Context

The application site lies within an area designated as Primarily Residential in the Sefton Local Plan
which was adopted by the Council in April 2017.

Assessment of the Proposal

The application seeks to retain the use of the existing private swimming pool to a public swimming
pool on a permanent basis. Although the application is described as a public pool, this would not
be generally available for members of the public. The pool would be for children’s swimming
lessons and invitation only.

The use was previously granted permission for a temporary period of 12 months which expired 6th
May 2021. Notwithstanding this, the use continued to operate until recently when the applicant
was made aware that they were in breach of planning permission and subsequently stopped
operations until the outcome of this planning application.

The main issues to consider are the principle of a permanent use, the impact of the use on the
living conditions of neighbouring properti
[...]
ts (Class C3) on upper floors, .

roof terraces at fourth floor level and associated works Decision Date:

including access and landscaping.

18 Far Moss Road Crosby Liverpool L23 8TQ

Reference: DC/2022/00079 (APP/M4320/D/22/3299317) Procedure: Householder Appeal
Alterations to the approved scheme DC/2020/00413 to Start Date:  57/45/7020
increase the size of the roof terrace to 6.765m and introduce Decision:

larger privacy screens.

Decision Date:

Lulworth Road Birkdale Southport PR8 2AT
DC/2021/02314 (APP/M4320/W/22/3295594)

Application under Prior Notification Procedure for the
installation of 15.0 metre telecommunications monopole and
associated ancillary works.

Reference:

Page 123

Procedure:
Start Date:

Decision:

Decision Date:

Written Representations
25/05/2022



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee

Visiting Panel Schedule

Date Monday 27" June 2022
Start: 09:30 am at BOOTLE TOWN HALL

Agenda
Item

Time Application Details Ward

DC/2022/00720
5B 09:45am 55 Bowden Street Litherland
Litherland, L21 8LL

DC/2021/01929
4A 10:00am 1-3 Crosby Road South Church
Waterloo, | L22 1RG

DC/2022/00087
5A 10:15am Land At Crosby Coastal Park Church
Crosby

GeT obed

DC/2021/01848
aC 11:35am Land Adjacent To 16 Moorhouses Manor
Hightown, L38 9ER

BREAK

DC/2022/00575
4D 12:15pm 34 Grosvenor Road Dukes
Birkdale, Southport PR8 2JQ

DC/2021/00924
4B 13:00pm Land Off Bankfield Lane Meols
Churchtown, Southport

/. Wa}| epuaby



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting
	4a DC/2021/01929 - 1-3 Crosby Road South, Waterloo
	4b DC/2021/00924 - Land Off Bankfield Lane, Southport
	4c DC/2021/01848 - Land Adjacent To 16 Moorhouses, Hightown
	4d DC/2022/00575 - 34 Grosvenor Road, Birkdale
	5a DC/2022/00087 - Land At Crosby Coastal Park, Crosby
	5b DC/2022/00720 - 55 Bowden Street, Litherland
	6 Planning Appeals Report
	Enc. 1 for Planning Appeals Report

	7 Visiting Panel Schedule



Minutes of the meeting

THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL-IN”

PLANNING COMMITTEE

MEETING HELD AT THE BOOTLE TOWN HALL
ON 29 JUNE 2022

PRESENT: Councillor Veidman (in the Chair)
Councillor O'Brien (Vice-Chair)

Councillors Dodd, Hansen, Irving, John Kelly,
Sonya Kelly, Richards, Riley, Roche and
Lynne Thompson

ALSO PRESENT:  Councillors Howard and Sathiy.

11. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Spencer, Tweed,
Waterfield, Halsall (substitute Member) and John Joseph Kelly (substitute
Member).

12. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

In accordance with Paragraph 9 of the Council's Code of Conduct, the
following declaration of personal interest was made and the Member

concerned remained in the room but took no part in the discussion or
voting on the item:

Member Minute No. Nature of Interest

Councillor Dodd Minute No. 15- DC/2021/00924 Pre-determination
- Land Off Bankfield Lane,
Southport

13. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 1 JUNE 2022
RESOLVED:

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 1 June 2022 be confirmed as a
correct record.

14. DC/2021/01929 - 1-3 CROSBY ROAD SOUTH, WATERLOO

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer
recommending that the above application for the change of use from
offices (E) to 14 flats (C3), including a two-storey rear extension and
alterations to roof to include two replacement dormers to the front



PLANNING COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 29TH JUNE, 2022

elevation and two new dormers to the rear elevation be granted subject to
the conditions and for the reasons stated or referred to in the report.

Prior to consideration of the application, the Committee received a petition
on behalf of objectors against the proposed development and a response
by the applicant's agent.

RESOLVED:

That the recommendation be approved and the application be granted
subject to the conditions and for the reasons stated or referred to in the
report and the amended condition No.7 contained in Late Representations,
subject to the completion of a Section 106 legal agreement and subject to
the amendment of condition No. 13 to require “turn left only” for traffic
leaving site and an amendment to condition No. 9 to seek additional
planting inrear garden area.

15. DC/2021/00924 - LAND OFF BANKFIELD LANE, SOUTHPORT

Further to Minute No. 6 of 6 June 2018, the Committee considered the
report of the Chief Planning Officer recommending that the above
application for the erection of 9 houses, together with a new vehicular
access and associated works (part alternative to application reference
DC/2017/00821) be granted subject to the conditions and for the reasons
stated or referred to in the report.

Prior to consideration of the application, the Committee received a petition
on behalf of objectors against the proposed development and a response
by the applicant’s agent.

Councillor Sathiy, as Ward Councillor, made representations on behalf of
objectors against the proposed development.

RESOLVED:

That consideration of the application be deferred to enable further traffic
surveys to be undertaken and review of the content of the Construction
Traffic Management Plan to be carried out.

16. DC/2021/01848 - LAND ADJACENT TO 16 MOORHOUSES,
HIGHTOWN

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer
recommending that the above application for the erection of a detached
dwellinghouse with associated access and landscaping (Resubmission of
DC/2020/01790 refused 24/6/2021) be granted subject to the conditions
and for the reasons stated or referred to in the report.

Prior to consideration of the application, the Committee received a petition
on behalf of objectors against the proposed development and a response
by the applicant’'s agent.



PLANNING COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 29TH JUNE, 2022

Members discussed the proposal in detail and expressed concern at the
effect of the construction of the property on important natural habitat and
inadequate compensation agreed, and the scale of works required which
they felt would have a significant effect on neighbouring residents.

RESOLVED:

That the recommendation be not approved and the application be refused
on the basis of Planning Policy NH2 (5) ‘Where significant harm resulting
from development cannot be avoided, adequately mitigated or, as a last
resort, compensated, then planning permission will be refused’, and also
on the basis of Policy EQ4 in relation to the harmful impact of the
construction of the property on adjoining residents.

17. DC/2022/00575 - 34 GROSVENOR ROAD, BIRKDALE

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer
recommending that the above application for the change of use of the
existing private swimming pool to a public swimming pool on a permanent
basis following planning permission (DC/2019/02039) be granted subject
to the conditions and for the reasons stated or referred to in the report.

Prior to consideration of the application, the Committee received a petition
on behalf of objectors against the proposed development and a response
by the applicant’'s agent.

RESOLVED:

That the recommendation be approved and the application be granted
subject to the conditions and for the reasons stated or referred to in the
report.

18. DC/2022/00087 - LAND AT CROSBY COASTAL PARK, CROSBY

Further to Minute No. 5 of 1 June 2022 the Committee considered the
report of the Chief Planning Officer recommending that the above
application for a proposed cycleway and footway through Crosby Coastal
Park, starting at Blundellsands Road West to Crosby Lakeside Adventure
Centre (on/off road shared use cycleway and footway), joining onto the
existing cycle route on Great Georges Road/ Cambridge Road, be granted
subject to the conditions and for the reasons stated or referred to in the
report.

Councillor Howard, as Ward Councillor, made representations on behalf of
objectors against the proposed development.

Arising from the report and representations, Members discussed a humber
of areas of potential concern in detail and expressed continued concern
regarding the safety of pedestrians, cyclists and other road users,
particularly in busy areas such as the junction with South Road, Crosby.

8



PLANNING COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 29TH JUNE, 2022

RESOLVED:

That the recommendation be not approved and the application be refused
as it does not accord with Planning Policy EQ3 (f) which requires
development to ensure the safety of pedestrians, cyclists and all road
users is not adversely affected.

19. DC/2022/00720 - 55 BOWDEN STREET, LITHERLAND

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer
recommending that the above application for the erection of a two-storey
extension to the side of the dwellinghouse be granted subject to the
conditions and for the reasons stated or referred to in the report.

RESOLVED:

That the recommendation be approved and the application be granted
subject to the conditions and for the reasons stated or referred to in the
report and in Late Representations and subject to an additional condition
requiring the development to only be used as a single-family dwelling.

20. PLANNING APPEALS REPORT

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer giving
an update on progress on appeals lodged with the Planning Inspectorate.

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

21. VISITING PANEL SCHEDULE

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer which

advised that the undermentioned sites had been inspected by the Visiting
Panel on 27 June 2022.

Application No. Site

DC/2022/00720 55 Bowden Street, Litherland.
DC/2021/01929 1-3 Crosby Road South, Waterloo
DC/2022/00087 Land At Crosby Coastal Park, Crosby
DC/2021/01848 Land Adjacent To 16 Moorhouses, Hightown
DC/2022/00575 34 Grosvenor Road, Birkdale
DC/2021/00924 Land Off Bankfield Lane, Churchtown



PLANNING COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 29TH JUNE, 2022

RESOLVED:
That the report on the sites inspected by the Visiting Panel be noted.

22. MR. S.BIRCH- TRANSPORT PLANNING AND HIGHWAY
DEVELOPMENT MANAGER

The Chair informed Members that this would be the final meeting which
Mr. S. Birch, Transport Planning and Highway Development Manager,
would be attending. The Chair paid tribute to the excellent service
provided to the Committee and to Sefton Council by Mr. Birch throughout
his career with the Council.

RESOLVED:

That the appreciation of the services of Mr. Birch and the Committee’s
best wishes for the future be placed on record.

10



